
 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 7 May 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8505 

CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private Pre-meeting  - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 09.30  

2 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualification (Wales) Bill - Evidence 

session 1 (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 18)  

WJEC 

CYPE(4)-12-13 – Paper 1 

 

Gareth Pierce – Chief Executive  

TBC  

3 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence 

session 2 (10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 19 - 25)  

CYPE(4)-12-14 – Paper 2 

 
Huw Evans – Former Chair of the Review of Qualifications for 14 to 19-year-olds in 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Wales  

4 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence 

session 3 (11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 26 - 30)  
National Training Federation Wales 

CYPE(4)-12-14  - Paper 3 

Arwyn Watkins, Chief Executive Officer NTfW - Cambrian Training Company Ltd 

Faith O’Brien, Interim Chair - ITEC Training 

Jeff Protheroe, Operations Manager  

5 Papers to note   

 

Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Additional information 

from Barnardo's Cymru following the meeting on 2 April  (Pages 31 - 34) 

CYPE(4)-12-14 – Paper to note 4  

 

 

Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from low income households - Letter 

from the Minister for Education and Skills  (Pages 35 - 38) 

CYPE(4)-12-14 – Paper to note 5 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



National Assembly for Wales 

Children and Young People Committee 

Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualification (Wales) Bill 

CYPE(4)-12-13 – Paper 1 

Response from : WJEC 
 
Background 
 
The invitation from the Committee states that the Welsh Government has given an 
“early indication that the main purpose of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill is twofold”:  

 to establish a single body to be responsible for the regulation and quality 
assurance of non-degree qualifications in Wales and remove the current 
regulatory responsibility for qualifications from Ministers; and 
 

 in due course, for the body to take responsibility for awarding most 
qualifications for 14 to 16-year-olds as well as A levels and the Welsh 
Baccalaureate. 

The Committee has indicated that its pre-legislative scrutiny therefore focuses on 
four broad areas, and these have been used as the four main sections of this paper. 

1.  “Is the proposed vision and remit for Qualifications Wales an effective  
       organisational model?” 

In considering the proposed remit for Qualifications Wales, detailed consideration 
needs to be given to the meaning and relevance of “regulation”, “quality assurance” 
and “responsibility for awarding”. 

There is already a blueprint for qualifications regulation that is manifest in the current 
regulatory role fulfilled by the Welsh Government within the three-country approach 
that exists for general qualifications and the four-country approach that exists for 
aspects of vocational qualifications provision.    
 
In relation to quality assurance, it is important to take into account that awarding 
organisations will themselves have arrangements in place for quality assurance in 
relation to all aspects of the development and delivery of qualifications.  It therefore 
becomes important that consideration is given to the scope of the complementary 
work that Qualifications Wales should undertake in relation to quality assurance – 
much of this may in fact be undertaken by setting out criteria or design principles for 
qualifications, coupled with the process of accrediting qualifications against those 
criteria.  These aspects of quality assurance are well aligned with the regulatory role 
and should there
[...]
focuses on the 
policies and practices that underpin the arrangements for setting and 
maintaining the standards of qualifications in Wales. 
 

 
Gareth Pierce 
Chief Executive, WJEC 
April 2014 

Pack Page 18



1 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualification (Wales) Bill  

Evidence from : Huw Evans  

CYPE(4)-12-14 – Paper 2 

Presentation to the children, Young People and Education Committee from 

‘Qualifications Wales’ 

Introduction 

Recommendations from the Review of Qualifications, of which I was Chair, 

included the establishment of ‘Qualification Wales’; a new independent 

qualifications body for Wales. I was subsequently invited by the Minister to 

Chair an independent Advisory Board to establish ‘Qualification Wales’. This 

role was to operate alongside a clear communication strategy and engagement 

process to disseminate the qualification reform programme in Wales. 

The Advisory Board, supported by the Welsh Government Transition team, 

have worked to a demanding timescale. This has involved advising on the 

nature of the organisation, its functions and its operational structure including 

the future relationship with the Welsh Government. 

The views I express are shaped by my ongoing exposure to diverse stakeholder 

groups and the considered opinion and advice of the Advisory Board. To this is 

added the large body of qualification based evidence that has been collated over 

the period of review.  

Outlining the vision 

‘Qualification Wales’ will be the key driver for delivering an innovative, 

flexible and rigorous approach to qualifications in Wales. However it must be 

seen in parallel to the evolving qualification reforms which are presently 

ongoing.  

The need for such a national body has been clearly articulated from the research 

and evidence undertaken. In order to realise the opportunities inherent in a 

devolved educational system, the
[...]
 to achieve in an incremental manner, 

building on strengths and responding effectively to the needs of young people in 

Wales. 

I would like to take the opportunity to thanks colleagues from the Advisory 

Board and the Welsh Government for continued support during this period of 

implementation.   

 

 

 

 

Huw Evans OBE 

Chair of the Qualifications Wales Advisory Board 

Pack Page 25



 
 

 

 
 

 

Developing the Network to Deliver Excellence in Vocational Skills 

Datblygu'r Rhwydwaith i Gyflawni Rhagoriaeth mewn Sgiliau Galwedigaethol 

 

 

 

Submission to the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Pre-legislative Scrutiny of the Qualification (Wales) Bill 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jeff Protheroe 

Operations Manager 

25 April 2014

 
 
 
 
 
 
CYPE(4)-11-13 - Paper 3

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 4



 

Introduction 
 

1. The National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW) is a membership 
organisation of over one hundred organisations involved in the delivery of 
learning in the workplace.  It is a Wales wide representative body for all those 
organisations or individuals involved in the training industry.  Members range 
from small specialist training providers to national and international 
organisations, as well as Local Authorities, Further Education Institutions and 
third sector organisations. 
 
2. The NTfW represents the interests of learners, employers and learning 
providers across Wales and aims inform them about all aspects of the 
education and training agenda.  
 
3. Members work across Wales in rural, urban, bi-lingual and Welsh 
medium settings, and have strong links with over 35,000 employers across 
Wales ranging from small enterprises through medium sized companies to large 
multi-nationals and public sector organisations. 
 
4. The NTfW maintains close working relationships with Welsh Government 
Ministers, Welsh Assembly Members, the Department for Education and Skills, 
Careers Wales, Jobcentre Plus and Sector Skills Councils. 
 
Aim 
 

5. The aim of this Submission Paper is to provide evidence to the Children, 
Young People and Education Committee ahead of a planned meeting which will 
take place at the Sennedd on Wednesday 7th May 2014.   
 
Background 
 
6. Over recent months, NTfW (and its members) have been actively 
engaged in consultation exercises surrounding the development of 
qualifications for 14-19 year-olds in Wales, and the proposals to establish a new 
qualifications body for Wales (Qualifications Wales).  The evidence in this 
Submission Paper is drawn from our various Consultation Responses, and is 
based on the broad areas of focus of the Committee‟s pre-legislative scrutiny. 
 

a. Is the proposed vision and remit for Qualifications Wales an 
effective organisational model?  Yes.  NTfW fully embraces the vision 

set out for Qualifications Wales. 
 
b.  What good practice can be adopted from other countries on 
separating the roles of exam regulator and awarding organisation 
within one body?  Unsure.  NTfW does not feel qualified to make a 

comment on this, but we have confidence in the fact that work has been 
undertaken by Welsh Government officials and members of the 
Qualifications Wales Review Board, to identify areas of good practice 
from across the UK and further afield. 
 
 

Pack Page 27



c. Will the relationship between Qualifications Wales (and 
awarding organisations including the WJEC in the short term) and 
the Welsh Government work effectively?  Yes, if managed correctly.   

 
(1) NTfW welcomes the fact that regulation will be independent 
of government, but that accountability will be maintained by the 
National Assembly for Wales (NAW).  However, in our response to 
the Our Qualifications – Our Future consultation, we highlighted 
our desire to see the proposed Qualifications Wales‟ Annual 
Report to be closely linked to other key reports about the 
educations and training sector, most notably
[...]
re 
that any potential negative impacts are minimised. 
 

Pack Page 28



(3) NTfW notes that part of the vision for Qualifications Wales 
is to „strengthen public confidence in, and information about, 
qualifications in Wales.‟  We also note that as part of 
Qualifications Wales‟ functions and activities that it will play is role 
in ensuring „fitness of purpose‟ for all of the qualifications it is 
responsible for.  Increasingly, “employers are shouting about the 
importance of employability and life/work skills” and NTfW urges 
Qualifications Wales to ensure that all qualifications are 
scrutinised (as part of the quality assurance process) to ensure 
they offer the „employability‟ skills required by the intended user 
i.e. the employer.  It is felt that in order to make this a reality, 
Qualifications Wales needs to develop a close working 
relationship with the soon to be established Sector Qualifications 
Advisory Panels (SQAPs) to ensure that any current, or future, 
VQs are „fit for purpose‟ in terms of meeting employer demand. 
 
(4) In its response to the Review of Qualifications for 14-19 
year olds in Wales consultation, NTfW wholeheartedly welcomed 
the move to initial vocational education and training (IVET) 
qualifications and continuing education and vocational (CVET) 
qualifications.  However, it is felt by NTfW that there is an 
extremely low level of understanding of IVET / CVET qualifications 
amongst not only „wider stakeholders‟ i.e. parents, employers etc., 
but more importantly (and worryingly) amongst key Information, 
Advice and Guidance (IAG) practitioners as well.  It is felt that 
Qualifications Wales should play an important part in explaining 
the qualifications system in Wales to all stakeholders, and that it 
should become the single source of information for all (less HE) 
qualifications in Wales.  However, it is vitally important that any 
Communication Strategy has the flexibility to ensure that the 
messages are targeted towards
[...]
����	�
*�����+,-.����//012��	��������	������0�

�
.	
��	����	��������	�
�����	��	��	.���	,��������	-������������	

���������	�	���	���	
����	������	��	��	���������	�����	8�����	
����	�
	9�����	�������#	

	
"�	���������	�
	��������	���	��������	������	����	�����	���	

���������	��	������$��	$�
�����&	�����&	��	�����	$	�����	�
	
�����	����������&	���������	��������	���	���������&	��	������	

���%�	��	��	���	�
	����������	�����	�����	�������	��	��	

���������	���	���������	�
	�	�������	�����	������	�
	���������&	
��������	���	��������	��	���	��	�������������#		

	
"���������	���	������	���	����	�����	�	���	�
���	��	��	

����	���������	�
	����	������	���	������	��	�����	$	��	
���������	�������	��	��%	�
	���	���������	8�����	4�����	��������	

���	$�	���	��	�������	��	������	��������#	
	

����	"�����	
����������	�����	

�����	(+)2	
	

Pack Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
CYPE(4)-12-14 - Paper to Note 5

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 5.2



Pack Page 36



Pack Page 37



Pack Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualification (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 1
	CYPE(4)-12- 14 Paper 1

	3 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 2
	4 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3
	5.1 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Additional information from Barnardo's Cymru following the meeting on 2 April
	5.2 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from low income households - Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills





Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 7 May 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.15 - 13.01 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_07_05_2014&t=0&l=en  

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Keith Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Rebecca Evans AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Aled Roberts AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gareth Pierce, Chief Executive, WJEC 

Huw Evans, Chair of the Review of Qualifications for 14 to 19-

year-olds in Wales 

Arwyn Watkins, National Training Federation Wales 

Faith O’Brien, National Training Federation Wales 

Jeff Protheroe, National Training Federation Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_07_05_2014&t=0&l=en


View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

David Rees was elected as temporary Chair, in accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

The Chair welcomed Committee Members.  Apologies were received from Ann Jones 

and Angela Burns.  

 

 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence 

session 1  

The Committee heard evidence from the WJEC.  

 

 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence 

session 2  

The Committee heard evidence from Huw Evans. 

 

 Pre Legislative scrutiny of the Qualifications (Wales) Bill - Evidence 

session 3  

The Committee heard evidence from the National Training Federation for Wales.  

 

 Papers to note  

The papers were noted  

 

5.1 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services - Additional information 

from Barnardo's Cymru following the meeting on 2 April  

 

5.2 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from low income households - 

Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

